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CLARIFICATION N°3 
 

Call reference: GP/EFSA/ALPHA/2021/10 

Call title: Supporting tasks in the area of Animal Welfare 

 

 

Question 1: The tasking grant will be signed with our Department or University? It is a completely 

different procedure and if we need to prove the ability of the staff members working in our 

Department/University. Moreover, my university is very large, so I cannot speak for all the University, 

but I am writing the proposal based on my research team and I could ask to other colleagues working 

in my Department. 

 
Answer: The grant agreement shall be signed but the entity which has a legal personality i.e. with 

legal rights and responsibilities, including tax filings and which can enter into contracts either as a 

vendor or a supplier. If your Department has a separate legal entity it can sign the contract directly. 

However, please note that the applicant must be on the article 36 list of competent organizations. This 

list is regularly updated by EFSA Management Board and is available for consultation using this link 

https://efsa.force.com/competentorganisations/s/ 
 
Question 2: Is it possible to send the proposal by email, maybe pec (electronically certified email)? 

In the grant is written by MAIL or in PERSON.  

 

Answer: As stated in point 3.3 of the call for proposal you can submit your proposal either by post 

(registered mail) or by courier or delivered by hand. Other means of delivery are not admissible.   

 

 

Question 3: I would like to know if it is possible to give a proposal in consortium to the call cited in 

object. That means that for example two institutions of two different countries elaborate a common 

proposal. 

 

Answer: The call for proposals does not explicitly preclude the possibility of forming a consortium to 

apply and applicants will not be excluded in the event a consortium application is submitted. It 

should be noted that if applying in consortium, all members of the consortium must be on the article 

36 list of competent organizations.  

 

https://efsa.force.com/competentorganisations/s/

